Town of Windsor

Memorandum

January 10, 2017

TO: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

FROM: Michael Stallings, Town Manager MS

SUBJECT: Resolutions for Clint Bryant and Dennis Carney

As of December 31, 2016, both Dennis Carney and Clint Bryant are no longer in their respective positions with the Town of Windsor. Both men served this Town well through their dedication and service to the citizens of Windsor. As such, both men deserve recognition for their hard work while they served the Town of Windsor.

I have attached a resolution commending both Dennis Carney and Clint Bryant for their tireless work and service to the Town of Windsor and its citizens.

I recommend that Council adopt both resolutions, and that we invite Mr. Bryant to the February Council Meeting so that his resolution may be presented to him. I would like to present Dennis's resolution to him at a Town of Keysville Town Council meeting so that his new Council can see how valuable he was to the Town of Windsor.

Recommended Motion

Move that Council adopt the resolutions attached commending Dennis Carney and Clint Bryant for their service to the Town of Windsor.

Resolution No.

<u>RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL</u> <u>FOR THE TOWN OF WINDSOR</u>

WHEREAS, J. Clinton Bryant has served with honor and distinction as a member of the Town Council for the Town of Windsor for twelve and a half years, serving as Vice-Mayor since January 2015, having been a member of the Town Council from July 1, 2004 to December 31, 2016, and

WHEREAS, J. Clinton Bryant during his term on the Town Council for the Town of Windsor, has selflessly given of his time and energy to make the Town of Windsor a better community in which to live and work, and has rendered his wisdom and leadership in the governing of the affairs for the Town of Windsor, and

WHEREAS, J. Clinton Bryant, during his term served as Vice-Mayor for the Town of Windsor, and voluntarily gave of his time and energy for the betterment of the Town of Windsor, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Windsor wishes to recognize and express its gratitude to J. Clinton Bryant for the invaluable services he has rendered during his time as a member of the Town Council and as Vice-Mayor for the Town of Windsor, therefore be it

RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Windsor, on this 10th day of January, 2017, that J. Clinton Bryant is recognized, commended and thanked for his loyal and valuable service to the Town of Windsor as a member of the Town Council and Vice-Mayor for the Town of Windsor.

A copy of this resolution shall be presented to J. Clinton Bryant.

Carita J. Richardson, Mayor

ATTEST: Terry Whitehead, Town Clerk

Resolution No.

<u>RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL</u> <u>FOR THE TOWN OF WINDSOR</u>

WHEREAS, Dennis W. Carney has served with honor and distinction as Planning and Zoning Administrator for the Town of Windsor for six years and nine months, having been an employee of the Town from April 1, 2010 to December 31, 2017, and

WHEREAS, Dennis W. Carney, during his service as Planning and Zoning Administrator for the Town of Windsor, has selflessly given of his time and energy to make the Town of Windsor a better community in which to live and work, and has performed his duties in an outstanding manner, with honesty and integrity, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Windsor wishes to recognize and express its gratitude to Dennis W. Carney, for the invaluable services he has rendered during his time as Planning and Zoning Administrator for the Town of Windsor, therefore be it

RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Windsor, on this 10th day of January 2017, that Dennis W. Carney is recognized, commended and thanked for his loyal and valuable service to the Town of Windsor as Planning and Zoning Administrator for the Town of Windsor.

A copy of this resolution shall be presented to Dennis W. Carney.

Carita J. Richardson, Mayor